total consideration of £320 million (approximately $405 million) subject to certain purchase price adjustments (including repayment of
outstanding indebtedness) resulting in a purchase price of £295 million (approximately $374 million).

In conjunction with the Acquisition, NFI borrowed approximately $118 million under its existing senior credit facility, entered into and
drew the full amount under a new $300 million credit facility, and issued from treasury 1.47 million Shares, in lieu of cash, to ADL’s
primary shareholders. The funds were used to fund the Acquisition, repay ADL's credit facilities, and provide operating capital to ADL.

The Acquisition is considered to be a business combination under IFRS 3, Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”) with NFI as the acquirer and
ADL as the acquired entity.

For the purposes of preparing the unaudited financial information of ADL presented below, adjustments have been made to the historical
financial statements of ADL to convert its financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP to IFRS and to conform its accounting
policies and presentation to those used by the Company. The details of these adjustments are as presented in the following tables.

UK GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments
IFRS

(GBP)

US Dollar
£1 = US
$1.2663

Fair Value
Adjustments

May 28, 2019
Opening
Balance

Sheet

Cash and contingent consideration 267,578 $ 338,834 338,834

NFI shares issued 27,552 34,888 34,888

Purchase price 295,130 373,723 373,723

Cash acquired 36,614 46,364 46,364

Net purchase price 258,516 327,359 327,359

Net assets acquired

Inventory 117,180 33,096 150,276 190,294 34,727 225,021

Accounts receivable 58,413 6,028 64,441 81,602 81,602

Prepaid expenses 8,243 641 8,884 11,250 11,250

Derivative financial instruments 3,972 (4,248) (276) (349) (349)

Property, plant and equipment 18,256 3,563 21,819 27,629 7,875 35,504

Right-of-use assets — 13,581 13,581 17,198 17,198

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (151,309) 12,045 (139,264) (176,350) (176,350)

Income taxes payable (1,286) (1,286) (1,628) (1,628)

Deferred revenues 6,189 (58,378) (52,189) (66,087) (66,087)

Lease liability (177) (13,941) (14,118) (17,877) (17,877)

Long-term debt (45,000) — (45,000) (56,984) (56,984)

Provisions (5,871) — (5,871) (7,434) (7,434)

Deferred tax liabilities (1,211) 1,600 389 493 (8,161) (7,668)

Net tangible assets acquired 7,399 1,386 1,757 36,198

Goodwill and intangible assets acquired 291,161

32 NFI GROUP INC. SECOND QUARTER 2019 REPORT

Alexander Dennis Limited

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Reconciliation of UK GAAP financial statements to IFRS consistent with NFI Group Inc. accounting policies

As at December 30, 2018

December 30,
2018 December 30, 2018

UK GAAP
(000s in £)

IFRS
Adjustments Note

IFRS
(000s in £)

IFRS
(000s in S)

Turnover £ 630,797 £ (36,140) (d)(e) 594,657 792,116

Cost of Sales 536,963 (24,299) (d)(e) 512,664 682,897

Gross Profit 93,834 81,993 109,219

Distribution Costs 21,461 21,461 28,587

Administrative Expenses 41,591 (4,184) (a)(b)(c) 37,407 49,828

Operating Profit 30,782 23,125 30,804

Interest income (4,611) (1,466) (f) (6,077) (8,095)

Interest expense 2,675 2,675 3,563

Earnings before income tax expense 32,718 26,527 35,336

Income tax expense

Current income taxes 3,082 3,082 4,105

Deferred income taxes 985 (1,459) (474) (631)

Tax on profit 4,067 (1,459) 2,608 3,474

Net earnings for the period £ 28,651 £ 23,919 £ 31,862

Other comprehensive income

Foreign exchange differences on
translation of foreign operations 1,240 1,240 1,652

Cash flow hedging 1,528 (1,528) (f) — —

Taxation on hedging instruments (62) 62 (f) — —

Other comprehensive income for the
period 2,706 1,240 1,652

Total comprehensive income for the
period 31,357 25,159 33,514

Notes:
(a) Reduction new product development costs previously capitalized and reclassification of costs related to demo buses from

intangible assets to tangible assets.
(b) Adjustment to reflect that goodwill is not amortizing under IFRS.
(c) Recognition of right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and related interest and depreciation related to IFRS 16.
(d) Change in revenue recognition timing from completion of vehicle production to customer delivery or pickup.